Significant Change – For an underground mine, a fifty percent (50%) increase 
in the areal extent of the disturbed affected land (Idaho Code § 47-1503(18)). 

Small Cyanidation Processing Facility – A cyanidation facility which 
chemically processes less than thirty-six thousand five hundred (36,500) tons of 
ore per year and no more than one hundred twenty thousand (120,000) tons of 
ore for the life of the project at any one (1) permitted cyanidation facility. No 
person or operator may concurrently hold more than one (1) small cyanidation 
processing facility permit, if located within ten (10) miles of each other (IDAPA

[...]

1. A mine with greater than forty (40) acres of un-reclaimed disturbed 
land. Un-reclaimed disturbance is that which does not meet the final 
bond release criteria in IDAPA 20.03.02.120.10. 

2. Mines with an estimated reclamation cost in excess of two hundred 
twenty thousand dollars ($220,000), regardless of surface acreage.  

3. Phosphate mines. 

4. Hardrock mines such as gold, silver, molybdenum, copper, lead, zinc, 
cobalt, and other precious or base metal mines. 

5. Mines with a reasonable potential to release heavy metals or other

[...]

phases prior to any construction (IDAPA 20.03.02.120.04). 

6. Financial Assurance Amounts 

A. Dredge/Placer Mining  

The amount of the financial assurance shall be the reasonable costs of 
reclamation plus ten percent (10%), but it may not exceed one thousand 
eight hundred dollars ($1,800) for any given acre of disturbed land (Idaho 
Code § 47-1317(b)). 

B. Surface Mining 

Mines with five (5) or less disturbed acres will submit financial assurance of 
at least five thousand dollars ($5,000) per acre unless the estimated 
reasonable costs of reclamation is demonstrated to be less than that amount. 
The financial assurance may not exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) 
per acre unless the following conditions have been met (IDAPA 
20.03.02.120.05): 

1. The Area has determined that higher amount of financial assurance is 
needed to reclaim the mine. 

2. The Area has sent the operator written notice stating why they believe